
THE ST. FRANCIS CENTER
HOST-202580869-01[202477102-01]

1

AMENDATORY AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made between the CITY AND COUNTY 

OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the “City”) and THE ST. 

FRANCIS CENTER, a Colorado nonprofit corporation whose address is 2323 Curtis Street, 

Denver, CO 80205 (the “Contractor”), individually a “Party” and jointly the “Parties.” 

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Agreement dated January 21, 2025 (the 

“Agreement”) to provide Rapid Resolution services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now wish to amend the Agreement to extend the Term and 

increase the Maximum Contract Amount.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the Parties’ mutual covenants 

and obligations, the Parties agree as follows:

1. All references to “…Exhibit A…” in the existing Agreement shall be amended to 
read:  “…Exhibits A and A-1…” as applicable. Exhibit A-1 the Scope of Work is attached and 
will control from and after the date of execution.

2. Section 3 of the Agreement, entitled “TERM”, is amended to read as follows: 

“3. TERM: This Agreement will commence on January 1, 2025, and 
will expire, unless sooner terminated, on December 31, 2027 (the ”Term”).”

3. Section 4 of the Agreement, entitled “COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT”, 
Subsection 4.4 entitled “Maximum Contract Amount” Subparagraph 4.4.1 is amended to read 
as follows:

“4.4. Maximum Contract Amount
4.4.1 Notwithstanding any other provision of the Agreement, the 

City’s maximum payment obligation will not exceed EIGHT HUNDRED 
NINETY-SIX THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN 
DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($896,167.00) (the “Maximum Contract 
Amount”). The City is not obligated to execute an agreement or any 
amendments for any further services, including services performed by the 
Contractor beyond that specifically described in Exhibits A and A-1. Any 
services performed beyond those in Exhibits A and A-1 or performed 
outside the Term are performed at the Contractor’s risk and without 
authorization under this Agreement.”

4. As herein amended, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each and every 

particular.

Docusign Envelope ID: 82FA252B-8E83-4B70-BE34-F863C7BCF637



THE ST. FRANCIS CENTER
HOST-202580869-01[202477102-01]

2

5. This Amendatory Agreement will not be effective or binding on the City until it has 

been fully executed by all required signatories of the City and County of Denver, and if required 

by Charter, approved by the City Council.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK;
SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW.]

Docusign Envelope ID: 82FA252B-8E83-4B70-BE34-F863C7BCF637



Contract Control Number:  HOST-202580869-01/HOST-202477102-01 
Contractor Name:   ST FRANCIS CENTER 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of:   
 
 
 
SEAL CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER: 

 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

By:    
         
 
         
        

  
APPROVED AS TO FORM: REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
Attorney for the City and County of Denver 
 
By:   
         
 
         

 
 
 
By:    
          
 
          
 
 
By:     
          
 
          

 
  

Docusign Envelope ID: 82FA252B-8E83-4B70-BE34-F863C7BCF637



Contract Control Number:  HOST-202580869-01/HOST-202477102-01 
Contractor Name:   ST FRANCIS CENTER 
 
 
 
 
         By: _______________________________________ 
 
 
 
         Name: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 
         Title: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 
 
 
 
                    ATTEST: [if required] 
 
 
         By: _______________________________________ 
 
 
 
         Name: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 
 
         Title: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 82FA252B-8E83-4B70-BE34-F863C7BCF637

Nancy Burke

CEO



EXHIBIT A-1 

SCOPE OF WORK 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING STABILITY 

St. Francis Center 

HOST-202580869-01 

I. INTRODUCTION

Current Period of Performance: January 1, 2025 - December 31, 2027 

Project Description: 

This agreement is entered between the Department of Housing Stability (HOST) and the St. 
Francis Center (SFC) for the purpose of providing Rapid Resolution services. The award 
amount for this contract is $598,167.00 ($298,000.00 for 2026 and $300,167.00 for 2027). 
The total amount for this contract from January 1, 2025, to December 31, 2027 is now 
$896,167.00. 

Funding Source: 

Project Name: 

Budget Type: 

Contractor Address: 

Organization Type: 

II. SERVICES DESCRIPTION

General Fund - Homelessness Resolution 
Rapid Resolution 

Focused Cost Reimbursement 

2323 Curtis Street, Denver, CO 80205 

Non-Profit 

A. Rapid Resolution is the use of engagement and case management skills along with a
household's protective factors to resolve an episode of housing instability or
homelessness. The goal of Rapid Resolution is to explore creative, flexible, safe, and
cost-effective solutions to quickly resolve the housing crisis through:

1. Prevention: mediation, support, or problem solving with a landlord, roommates, and
or family to keep someone in current housing

2. Diversion: problem solving with a household to divert them to temporary or
pennanent housing rather than entering into the shelter system

3. Rapid Exit: working with a household who is receiving services at a shelter to get
them rehoused as quickly as possible.

B. SFC will identify potential clients of Rapid Resolution services both within their
existing locations and in partnership with other shelter and outreach providers utilizing
best practices.

C. SFC will provide assistance for individuals and/or families experiencing housing
instability, and /or literal or episodic homelessness.

D. SFC will arrange for any new staff to attend a training by HOST to ensure they
understand the model.

E. SFC will participate and engage in a monthly Rapid Resolution workgroup led by HOST

Exhibit A-1 HOST-202580869-01 
Parent Contract HOST-202477102-01 

Page 1 of 12

Docusign Envelope ID: 82FA252B-8E83-4B70-BE34-F863C7BCF637



Docusign Envelope ID: 82FA252B-8E83-4B70-BE34-F863C7BCF637



Docusign Envelope ID: 82FA252B-8E83-4B70-BE34-F863C7BCF637



Docusign Envelope ID: 82FA252B-8E83-4B70-BE34-F863C7BCF637



Docusign Envelope ID: 82FA252B-8E83-4B70-BE34-F863C7BCF637



Docusign Envelope ID: 82FA252B-8E83-4B70-BE34-F863C7BCF637



Docusign Envelope ID: 82FA252B-8E83-4B70-BE34-F863C7BCF637



Docusign Envelope ID: 82FA252B-8E83-4B70-BE34-F863C7BCF637



Docusign Envelope ID: 82FA252B-8E83-4B70-BE34-F863C7BCF637



Docusign Envelope ID: 82FA252B-8E83-4B70-BE34-F863C7BCF637



Docusign Envelope ID: 82FA252B-8E83-4B70-BE34-F863C7BCF637



Docusign Envelope ID: 82FA252B-8E83-4B70-BE34-F863C7BCF637



Docusign Envelope ID: 82FA252B-8E83-4B70-BE34-F863C7BCF637


		2025-09-02T13:12:44-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




